

Declaration of compliance with the regulation relating to materials and articles made of paper /board in direct contact with food (1)

I the undersigned Jean-Christophe Mailhan, director of Arjowiggins paper mill, 17 rue du 8 mai 1945, 72310 Bessé sur Braye, certifies that the papers of the range **Maine 1 Face**,

including all grammages of Maine 1 Face, Maine 1 Face Bulky, Maine 1 Face E, Maine 1 Face R, Maine 1 Face S are produced in compliance with the following regulations :

- **European directive 1935/2004/EC** of 27th October 2004 relating to materials and articles intended to come into contact with food and repealing;
- **Regulation (UE) 2023/2006/EC** of 22nd December 2006 modified, relating to good manufacturing practice for materials and articles intended to come into contact with food;
- **French regulation** in effect relating to materials and articles in contact with food, to wit **the decree sanction 2007-766** of 10th May 2007, amended by **the decree 2008-1469** of 30th December 2008 ;
- And the following reference texts :
 - Information notice from DGCCRF N° 2004-64 relating to materials in contact with food and N° 2014-108 – General form on materials and articles intended for food contact ;
 - German recommendation XXXVI of BfR for paper/board ;

and will not involve, according to Regulation (EC) N° 1935/2004, under normal and foreseeable conditions of use, any unacceptable change in the composition of the food or deterioration in its organoleptic properties, in the following conditions:

- **Contact with dry, non-fatty or fatty foodstuffs, with temperatures below 40°C.**

In any case:

- The compliance is subject to respect of storage, handling and use conditions taking into account the particular characteristics of Maine 1 Face papers, conditions as provided by uses or professional codes.
- In case of change in characteristics of packaged product, its composition or its destination, as well as in the case of change in implementation conditions of Maine 1 Face papers, the person to whom the statement is intended must ensure the container/contents compatibility for which he then assumes responsibility.

This declaration is made on the basis of statements of suppliers of raw materials and the results of composition analysis and migration tests performed by accredited laboratories. It will be renewed in all cases where the compliance with the above is no longer guaranteed and in case of change in regulatory standards.

This declaration is made in accordance with Article 16 of Regulation 1935/2004 / EC for the materials covered by specific EU measures and Decree 2007-766 changed for other materials.

Bessé sur Braye, February 7th, 2017



ARJOWIGGINS Papiers Couchés S.A.S.
17, rue du 8 Mai - BP 90005
72310 BESSE SUR BRAYE
Capital 64 568 000 €
B 393 361 134 RCS Nanterre

(1) This statement relates to paper and board materials and articles intended to come into contact with foodstuffs as defined in the scope of Regulation 1935/2004/EC and Decree sanction No 2007-766 of 10th May 2007 modified. This statement also applies to materials paper / board intended to come into contact with production type animals and pets feeding stuff always included in the scope of Decree 92/631.